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Please contact:
Ruth Appleby / Ian Barton
Contact Number: 0151 934 2181 /
2788
Fax No:
e-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk /
ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk

Dear Councillor
PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 20TH OCTOBER, 2021
I refer to the agenda for the above meeting and now enclose the following report(s) which
were unavailable when the agenda was published.
Agenda No.
1.

Item
Late Information
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

Yours sincerely,
D.Johnson
Chief Executive
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Agenda Item 8
Planning Committee: 20th October 2021
Late Representations/Information

Appendix 4
Item 4A
DC/2021/00417: Land Off Holgate, Thornton
Highways
In the interest of clarity, the Committee Report and recommendation refers to the ‘Brooms Cross Management
Plan’ however the correct official name for this is the ‘A565 Route Management Strategy’. Specifically, the
development’s contributions to the strategy will be as follows:  Green Lane signal control improvements to accommodate pedestrian facilities - £75,000
 Signing and lining - £15,000 (£20,000 if new marking to Brooms Cross/A565 roundabout as proposed
by Eddison’s are included);
 A565/Edge Lane signal control alterations - £5,000
 SCOOT/CLF software alterations to add new junctions - £6,000
Ecology
Thornton Parish Council has raised a late objection to the way in which the Habitats Regulations Assessment
has been carried out. The full objection can be viewed on Sefton Council’s website. It is anticipated that a
response to this will be provided verbally during Committee following advice obtained from Merseyside
Environmental Advisory Service.
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Item 4B
DC/2021/00977: 17 Crown Close, Formby Liverpool L37 4ET
Due to ongoing concerns relating to Covid, it has been agreed that in lieu of speaking at Planning Committee,
the lead petitioner can make representation by way of written representation. The following comments have
been received from the lead petitioner along with several photographs for consideration.
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Comment from applicant

I wish to stress that there has been many similar extensions done in this area within the last 6 years, also next
door, what has a similar layout as the proposed plans for number 17 crown close, I believe the planning laws
have not changed within this time frame and if so are more relaxed. This project will create jobs, better
accommodation within the close and it’s a shame it has took so long to do so.
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Item 4C
DC/2020/02331: Land Off Bankfield Lane, Southport
Neighbour Comments
Correspondence has been received from a further two residents in New Lane and The Mallards objecting on
following grounds:
- Impact on traffic in the area
- Wear and tear on roads
- Local amenities, schools
- Impact on view
- Depreciation of wildlife
- Japanese Knotweed
Officer Response: The above matters are similar to those previously raised, summarised and addressed in both
the officer report for the reserved matters application and the original hybrid application.
Update of outstanding material considerations
Drainage
It is recognised in the main report that the current strategy for Phase 2 proposes to utilise the central ditch in
Phase 1 to serve Phase 2 in part, which was contrary to that initial proposed under the hybrid application.
It has been advised that the layout would see a number of plots within phase 2 served off the Phase 1
infrastructure and thus more sensible to utilise the phase 1 infrastructure for these plots. To avoid this, 2 water
sewers below the same road would be necessary in addition to further raising of land to enable the drains to
cross over the ditch in phase 2.
It is confirmed that the discharge rate from the surface water drains would be controlled to the rate agreed
under the hybrid application, whilst further details of the site-wide drainage strategy would be provided in full
as required under the planning conditions attached to the hybrid application.
This approach appears to be is a sensible solution having regard to the layout of the development. Subject to
specific details being provided upfront, as required by condition 15 attached to the hybrid application, there is
confidence that the strategy put forward would not give rise to flooding concerns.
Ecology
The Council are still awaiting comments from Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service and Natural England
regarding the Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA). It is unlikely this will be received and fully addressed
before members consider the application.
Given a HRA has been carried out before (as part of the site allocation and hybrid application), it is unlikely that
the ‘likely significant effects’ caused by the development will be any different to that previously considered. It
is therefore advised that the recommendation be changed to ‘Seek delegated powers to the Chief Planning
Officer to Approve with Conditions, subject to no objections being received from MEAS or Natural England on
ecology grounds’.
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Appendix 5
Item 5B
DC/2021/01032: Telegraph House, Moor Lane, Crosby
Following further comments from the Flooding and Drainage Manager in response to the submission of a
sustainable drainage strategy, it is proposed to replace condition 8. Additionally, a condition was suggested by
the Environmental Health Manager but was not included in the final report. This condition will be condition 20,
with all other conditions re-numbered to ensure appropriate ordering of the decision notice.
Condition 8 and reason amended as follows:
The development hereby permitted by this planning permission, including all components of the sustainable
drainage system, shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Sustainable Drainage Strategy, Revision
04, dated 30 June 2021 by Clancy Consultancy, Report Reference 4/47682, compiled by Olivia Blackhurst and
Michael Dean and, the submitted Sustainable Drainage Pro-forma dated 30 June 2021. The approved scheme
shall be fully constructed prior to occupation in accordance with the approved details, phasing and timetable
embodied within the approved Sustainable Drainage Strategy.
Reason: To ensure satisfactory sustainable drainage facilities are provided to serve the site.
(The Sustainable Drainage Strategy Revision 04 is added to the list of approved documents).
Add new condition and reason as follows:
A detailed scheme of acoustic glazing and acoustically treated ventilation for the residential dwellings shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to first occupation of any dwelling.
The approved scheme must be installed in each dwelling prior to its first occupation and retained thereafter.
Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of future occupiers.
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Item 5C
DC/2021/00124: Land At Town Lane, Southport
The following correspondence has been received from Cllr Blackburne (Kew Ward):
When I first heard of this application, I was shocked. This is a huge development undertaken by a huge company.
The viability statement takes us through what profit the company had in their plan and how it actually turns
out.
Barret/DWHs made £812.2 M annual profit, before tax. They took a risk on this development and it didn’t quite
pay off so Sefton Council and the residents of Kew have to take some of the brunt of this shortfall.
Affordable homes reduced from 144 to 127. The £10,000 for highways waived. And the contribution to the
Business Park being renegotiated. But £176K for Education? Really? A mere drop in the ocean for a company of
this size.
I would like to preface my protest for this deletion of the contribution by reminding everyone that the
Government’s Post Pandemic Catchup Programme for schools is pitifully inadequate – just 1/10th of the 15bn
recommended.
What would £176k buy for a school?
The annual salary of 8 Teaching Assistants
The annual salary for 5 NQT teachers.
Or 440 quality laptops.
The Pandemic has shown how much these are needed. And because 20% of children in Sefton are living in
poverty many will be in need.
The veiled threat of withdrawing from the development and halting the completion is referred to in the report.
Yet is it Sefton’s fault that there are “significant additional and unanticipated works and costs”. Sefton and the
residents of Kew Ward are not culpable but must take some of the brunt of this reduction of profit. I don’t know
who is at fault but I know who isn’t.
In the report it states: “from the outset the site was known to have very difficult ground conditions “ (pg 111).
The company took a risk and it didn’t fully pay off. That’s how our capitalist system operates. The company
should take the hit - not the residents of Sefton and Kew Ward - who are already being deprived of funding from
Central Government and who will take the hit of £22.83 Million needed to be saved over the two years from
April 2021. I think it’s taking advantage to respond in this way to a reduction of profit.
Officer Response: Cllr Blackburne’s comments are noted. It is disappointing that the scheme proposes to reduce
the contributions on site, however, the applicant has clearly demonstrated a legitimate viability argument on
the site. This, along with the implications of the proposal, have been fully addressed in the officer report.
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Item 4B
DC/2021/00977: 17 Crown Close, Formby Liverpool L37 4ET
FAO Ian Barton
Committee Officer
Planning Services
Magdalen House
30 Trinity Road
Bootle
Liverpool, L30 3NJ
Your Ref: DC/2021/00977 – 17 Crown Close, Formby, L37 4ET
Letter submitted by email to: ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk - For addition as late representation to the
Committee Agenda 20 October 2021 – Item 4B and in lieu of verbal submissions in attendance.
15 October 2021
Dear Mr Barton,
I have previously submitted objections to the above planning application, and can see from the
Public Document Pack that some of these concerns have been considered, however my main
concern does not appear to have been addressed with the same consideration as the privacy issues.
The application is misleading regarding the rear garden of number 17 Crown Close which is lower
than the ground floor position, and the ground which is susceptible to flooding. During heavy rain,
or if there is a high tide my garden will pool water, or completely flood. The property immediately
behind no 17 Crown close (11 Lyttles Close) the rear garden frequently floods, and a sink hole has
previously occurred due to the unstable land caused by excessive water erosion. My objections
listed in my original letter dated 22 May 2021, still stand and I would appreciate it if these could be
considered again from the consideration of surface water flooding which will affect surrounding
properties.
I do appreciate that the property owners have completed a flood report, however this did not really
address the effects on the land surface water drainage required to keep all properties safe. I do not
feel that the application has addressed how water from the rear roof, and extension will be collected
and channelled away from the surrounding gardens. At the moment, the plans submitted will not
alleviate the additional water that will inevitably have a negative impact on my property and the
surrounding properties.
My objections as listed in my letter dated 22 May 2021;
Land Topography and the effects on the local water table
The rear garden of number 17 Crown Close is not shown accurately on the drawings that have been
submitted. The drawings suggest that the garden levels off in the rear right hand corner, but you
can clearly see from my garden that it runs at an angle from the corner.
 In the application there is no reference to the fact that the rear garden of the house is
approximately 1.2m below the ground floor level of the house. The garden sits just above
the natural water table, and at very high tide, or after significant rain floods.
 Part of the application is for a single storey extension which will extend from the rear
boundary wall 3m out into the rear garden. I am assuming that number 17 was built the
same as my property which is attached to the applicants, all the ground floor internal walls
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are made of brick which go down to a 1m void under the house with floor boards rather
than a concrete base. The single storey extension will require significant piling and concrete
to support the weight of the proposed addition and this will affect the water table.
 The proposed single storey roof is predominantly flat, and will have the water running from
the existing roof also running onto it. The proposed application shows the final roof level to
be above current eaves position, where there are currently guttering provisions. No obvious
proposals for guttering are being made for drainage.
 Since this application has been proposed, it has come to my attention that the property that
is immediately behind number 17 had a sink hole in 2018 and that although it was filled and
stabilised that the ground has already sunk slightly.
 The proposal to effectively use all the land at the rear of the property will cause substantial
surface water problems to both number 11 Lyttles Close and my property, number 16 Crown
Close.
 In the bottom right hand corner of the applicants garden is an established conifer which is
home to nesting birds. The application does state that no trees will be removed from the
garden, however as the extension is proposed to come out 3m into the 6m garden, I cannot
see the tree remaining. My concern regarding the removal of the tree, is that as it is large,
and established, it will be having a stabilising affect on the current water levels
Architects’ drawings and Elevations
I acknowledge the comments made in the public document pack regarding the plans, but I would ask
that some clarification is established regarding the drawn plans and the elevations which are
available on the planning portal. The drawn plans submitted are still misleading as some show a
window which will directly look down into my garden, whereas the elevation does not. The window
I am referring to is not part of the existing roofline, which I acknowledge is allowable under
permitted developments, and which I am not disputing.
I thank you in advance for your considerations of all concerns raised.
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